Lowell City Council
Regular Meeting
Tuesday, July 18 2023 at 7:00 pm

Lowell Rural Fire Protection District Fire Station 1
389 N. Pioneer Street, Lowell, OR 97452

Members of the public are encouraged to provide comment or testimony through the
following:

= Joining in person or by phone, tablet, or PC. For details, click on the event at
www.ci.lowell.or.us.

= In writing, by using the drop box at Lowell City Hall, 107 East Third Street,
Lowell, OR 97452.

* By email to: admin@ci.lowell.or.us.

Regular Meeting Agenda

Call to Order/Roll Call/Pledge of Allegiance
Councilors: Mayor Bennett ___ Harris ___ Stratis ___ Weathers ___ Murray ___

Approval of Agenda

Consent Agenda
Council members may request an item be removed from the Consent Agenda to be

discussed as the first business item of the meeting.
1. June 2023 check register

Public Comments

Speakers will be limited to three (3) minutes. The Council may ask questions but will not
engage in discussion or make decisions based on public comment at this time. The Mayor
may direct the City Administrator to follow up on comments received. When called, please
state your name and address for the record.

The meeting location is accessible to pesons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing
impaired of other accommodations for persons with disabilities must be made at least 48 hours before
the meeting to City Clerk Sam Dragt at 541-937-2157.




City Council Meeting Agenda

Direct all comments to the Council through the Mayor. All speakers are expected to be
polite, courteous, and respectful when making their comments. Personal attacks, insults,
profanity, and inflammatory comments will not be permitted.

Council Comments (three minutes per speaker)

Staff Reports
1. City Administrator

2. Public Works
3. City of Oakridge - police report for June

Public Hearings
1. Resolution 810, “A resolution adopting capital improvement projects and establishing

fees for a water treatment and distribution system development charges.”
(Renumbered from Resolution 800)

a.

b.
C.
d

The public hearing is now open at __ (state time)
Staff report - City Administrator Jeremy Caudle
Public comments

. The public hearing is now closed at__ (state time)

2. Resolution 811, “A resolution adopting capital improvement projects and establishing
fees for a parks system development charges.”
(Renumbered from Resolution 801)

d.

b.
C.
d

The public hearing is now open at ____ (state time)
Staff report - City Administrator Jeremy Caudle
Public comments

. The public hearing is now closed at___ (state time)

0ld Business

New Business

1. Motion to approve Resolution 810, “A resolution adopting capital improvement projects
and establishing fees for a water treatment and distribution system development
charges.” - Discussion/ Possible action

2. Motion to approve Resolution 811, “A resolution adopting capital improvement projects
and establishing fees for a parks system development charges.” - Discussion/ Possible
action
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3. Motion to authorize the City Administrator to issue a “Request for proposals for
professional auditing services.” - Discussion/ Possible action

4. Motion to approve invoice #P0-LOW-12023-00 with City/County Insurance Services in
the amount of $38,715.40 for property and liability insurance renewals and to

authorize the City Administrator to sign. - Discussion/ Possible action

5. Motion to approve Resolution 812, “A resolution to correct Resolution 807 regarding
the employee pay scale for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023.”

6. Discussion on goal-setting session with City Council. - Discussion

Mayor Comments

Community Comments: Limited to two (2) minutes if prior to 9:30 P.M.

Adjourn the Regular Meeting
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City of Lowell

Check Register - General Detail

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2023 - 6/30/2023

Page: 1
Jul 13, 2023 05:11PM

Report Criteria:

Report type: GL detail
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"
Bank.Name = "General"

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount
17552
17552 Bridgeway Contracting, LL PAY APP 62 1 City Hall Remodel Allocation 4.02 110-450-8225 .00 5,202.54 5,202.54
17552 Bridgeway Contracting, LL PAY APP 62 2 City Hall REmodel Allocation 10.0 110-410-8225 .00 53.90 53.90
17552 Bridgeway Contracting, LL PAY APP 62 3 Conference Room Remodel Alloc 110-410-8225 .00 15,507.90 15,507.90
17552 Bridgeway Contracting, LL PAY APP 62 4 Library Remodel Allocation 4.02 110-450-8225 .00 2,728.08 2,728.08
Total 17552: .00 23,492.42
17553
17553 Caselle 125389 1 Contract Support and Maintenanc 110-410-6122 .00 219.03 219.03
17553 Caselle 125389 2 Contract Support and Maintenanc 110-420-6122 .00 86.15 86.15
17553 Caselle 125389 3 Contract Support and Maintenanc 110-440-6122 .00 16.87 16.87
17553 Caselle 125389 4 Contract Support and Maintenanc 110-450-6122 .00 46.13 46.13
17553 Caselle 125389 5 Contract Support and Maintenanc 220-490-6122 .00 22.10 22.10
17553 Caselle 125389 6 Contract Support and Maintenanc 230-490-6122 .00 400.37 400.37
17553 Caselle 125389 7 Contract Support and Maintenanc 240-490-6122 .00 400.37 400.37
17553 Caselle 125389 8 Contract Support and Maintenanc 312-490-6122 .00 82.38 82.38
17553 Caselle 125389 9 Contract Support and Maintenanc 314-490-6122 .00 11.60 11.60
Total 17553: .00 1,285.00
17554
17554 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001B.0 1 2101.001b.001.1.07.5 McDougal- 110-440-6116 .00 170.00 170.00
17554 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001B.0 2 2101.001b.1.02.1.02.1 1st St Mai 230-490-6116 .00 255.00 255.00
17554 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001B.0 3 2101.021.006 Parks SDC Update 410-490-6714 .00 247.50 247.50
17554 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001B.0 4 2101.021.006 Water SDC Update 430-490-6128 .00 247.50 247.50
17554 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.015.01 1 2101.021.008 Parks SDC Update 410-490-6714 .00 679.75 679.75
17554 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.015.01 2 2101.021.008 Water SDC Update 430-490-6128 .00 679.75 679.75
17554 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.015.01 3 2101.015.017 - WW Facilities Pla 440-490-6128 .00 2,935.00 2,935.00
Total 17554: .00 5,214.50
17555
17555 Department of Enviornmen 47813.2 1 Nick wastwater treatment app fee 240-490-6220 .00 .80 .80
Total 17555: .00 .80
17556
17556 DEQ Financial Services LB WQWSC230 1 Wastewater OPCERT Support Fe 240-490-6520 .00 104.00 104.00
Total 17556: .00 104.00
17557
17557 Emerald CPA Group LLP 2550 1 FY 2021 Audit Fees 110-410-6110 .00 4,450.00 4,450.00
17557 Emerald CPA Group LLP 2550 2 FY 2021 Audit Fees 220-490-6110 .00 795.00 795.00
17557 Emerald CPA Group LLP 2550 3 FY 2021 Audit Fees 230-490-6110 .00 4,450.00 4,450.00
17557 Emerald CPA Group LLP 2550 4 FY 2021 Audit Fees 240-490-6110 .00 4,450.00 4,450.00
17557 Emerald CPA Group LLP 2550 5 FY 2021 Audit Fees 312-490-6110 .00 855.00 855.00
Total 17557: .00 15,000.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



City of Lowell

Check Register - General Detail

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2023 - 6/30/2023

Page: 2
Jul 13, 2023 05:11PM

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount
17558

17558 LiftOff LLC 23-240 360 1 Office 365 110-410-6122 .00 1,309.20 1,309.20
17558 LiftOff LLC 23-240 360 2 Office 365 110-450-6122 .00 628.42 628.42
17558 LiftOff LLC 23-240 360 3 Office 365 110-440-6122 .00 261.84 261.84
17558 LiftOff LLC 23-240 360 4 Office 365 220-490-6122 .00 261.84 261.84
17558 LiftOff LLC 23-240 360 5 Office 365 230-490-6122 .00 1,204.46 1,204.46
17558 LiftOff LLC 23-240 360 6 Office 365 240-490-6122 .00 1,204.46 1,204.46
17558 LiftOff LLC 23-240 360 7 Office 365 312-490-6122 .00 366.58 366.58

Total 17558: .00 5,236.80

17559

17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 1 Calendly Avondale Esta - Scheduli 110-410-6220 .00 96.00 96.00
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 2 Realty Net LLC - Listing for N. Hyl 110-410-6290 .00 399.00 399.00
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 3 Zoom - regular meetings 110-410-6122 .00 15.99 15.99
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 4 zoom - BBJ 314-490-6122 .00 15.99 15.99
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 5 Federal Security - Library 110-450-6128 .00 27.97 27.97
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 6 Federal Security - City Hall 110-410-6128 .00 11.98 11.98
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 7 Microsoft - Cloud Storage- May 110-410-6230 .00 7.70 7.70
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 8 Microsoft - Cloud Storage- May 110-420-6234 .00 1.03 1.03
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 9 Microsoft - Cloud Storage- May 110-440-6230 .00 2.57 2.57
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 10 Microsoft - Cloud Storage- May 110-450-6230 .00 1.03 1.03
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 11 Microsoft - Cloud Storage- May 110-460-6234 .00 2.57 2.57
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 12 Microsoft - Cloud Storage- May 110-480-6230 .00 1.54 1.54
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 13 Microsoft - Cloud Storage- May 220-490-6230 .00 3.08 3.08
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 14 Microsoft - Cloud Storage- May 230-490-6230 .00 13.28 13.28
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 15 Microsoft - Cloud Storage- May 240-490-6230 .00 13.28 13.28
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 16 Microsoft - Cloud Storage- May 312-490-6230 .00 5.14 5.14
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 17 Amazon - closed sign for lobby - 110-410-6230 .00 7.99 7.99
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 18 Lane County Deeds and Records 110-440-8225 .00 122.00 122.00
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 19 Lane County Deeds and Records 110-440-8225 .00 3.66 3.66
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 20 Lane County Deeds and Records 110-440-8225 .00 122.00 122.00
17559 Banner Bank JEREMY 5/2 21 Lane County Deeds and Records 110-440-8225 .00 3.66 3.66
17559 Banner Bank MAX 5/23 1 Amazon -Meter Shutoffs 230-490-6758 .00 75.99 75.99
17559 Banner Bank MAX 5/23 2 Shovels and Gloves 240-490-6712 .00 355.19 355.19
17559 Banner Bank MAX 5/23 3 Oil Filter and chute for Mower 110-420-6324 .00 64.13 64.13
17559 Banner Bank MAX 5/23 4 Stomping Grounds - Coffee for pa 110-420-6290 .00 50.00 50.00
17559 Banner Bank PEGGY 5/23 1 Cuban Kitchen - OLA Conference 110-450-6240 .00 21.00 21.00
17559 Banner Bank PEGGY 5/23 2 Kim Cooper - 2 books 110-450-6780 .00 30.90 30.90
17559 Banner Bank PEGGY 5/23 3 Melissa Heart - Book 110-450-6780 .00 38.00 38.00
17559 Banner Bank PEGGY 5/23 4 Carolyn O'Doherty - 3 Books 110-450-6780 .00 20.00 20.00
17559 Banner Bank PEGGY 5/23 5 Zoey Abbott - 5 Books 110-450-6780 .00 74.96 74.96
17559 Banner Bank PEGGY 5/23 6 Nora Ericson - 1 Book 110-450-6780 .00 10.00 10.00
17559 Banner Bank PEGGY 5/23 7 Waypoint Hotel - OLA Conference 110-450-6240 .00 646.24 646.24
17559 Banner Bank PEGGY 5/23 8 Target - 2 books 110-450-6780 .00 32.28 32.28
17559 Banner Bank PEGGY 5/23 9 Paypal - Book 110-450-6780 .00 34.24 34.24
17559 Banner Bank PEGGY 5/23 10 Office Depot - File folders , Dots, 110-450-6230 .00 79.75 79.75
17559 Banner Bank PEGGY 5/23 11 Amazon - Labels 110-450-6230 .00 26.52 26.52
17559 Banner Bank PEGGY 5/23 12 Walmart - cook book and puzzles 110-450-6530 .00 19.11 19.11
17559 Banner Bank PEGGY 5/23 13 GigDelightful Family 110-450-6530 .00 302.00 302.00
17559 Banner Bank SAM 5/23 1 Staples - postits, file folders, bill p 110-410-6230 .00 36.62 36.62
17559 Banner Bank SAM 5/23 2 Staples - postits, file folders, bill p 110-420-6234 .00 4.88 4.88
17559 Banner Bank SAM 5/23 3 Staples - postits, file folders, bill p 110-440-6230 .00 12.21 12.21
17559 Banner Bank SAM 5/23 4 Staples - postits, file folders, bill p 110-450-6230 .00 4.88 4.88
17559 Banner Bank SAM 5/23 5 Staples - postits, file folders, bill p 110-460-6234 .00 12.21 12.21
17559 Banner Bank SAM 5/23 6 Staples - postits, file folders, bill p 110-480-6230 .00 7.33 7.33

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Register - General Detail

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2023 - 6/30/2023

Page: 3
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Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount
17559 Banner Bank SAM 5/23 7 Staples - postits, file folders, bill p 220-490-6230 .00 14.65 14.65
17559 Banner Bank SAM 5/23 8 Staples - postits, file folders, bill p 230-490-6230 .00 63.48 63.48
17559 Banner Bank SAM 5/23 9 Staples - postits, file folders, bill p 240-490-6230 .00 63.48 63.48
17559 Banner Bank SAM 5/23 10 Staples - postits, file folders, bill p 312-490-6230 .00 24.42 24.42
17559 Banner Bank SAM 5/23 11 USPS - NDA - Loan Payments 110-410-6226 .00 28.75 28.75
Total 17559: .00 3,030.68
17560
17560 Century Link TOWER LIN 1 line for water tower 230-490-6440 .00 79.50 79.50
Total 17560: .00 79.50
17561
17561 City of Oakridge JUNE/2023/0 1 Police Service 110-430-6118 .00 2,673.99 2,673.99
Total 17561: .00 2,673.99
17562
17562 Douglas Fast Net DFN 0623 1 Processing fee 110-410-6435 .00 3.00 3.00
17562 Douglas Fast Net DFN 0623 2 Internet Service 110-410-6435 .00 5.00 5.00
Total 17562: .00 8.00
17563
17563 Ferguson 1204497 1 Meter Boxes and Stiffeners 230-490-6758 .00 782.66 782.66
Total 17563: .00 782.66
17564
17564 Grainger 9712843540, 1 Speed Bumps and Mounting kits 312-490-6334 .00 3,654.12 3,654.12
Total 17564: .00 3,654.12
17565
17565 Lane Council of Governme 88164 1 Project management 110-440-6522 .00 349.90 349.90
17565 Lane Council of Governme 88164 2 Ledbetter Development 110-440-6522 .00 329.32 329.32
17565 Lane Council of Governme 88164 3 LU 2022 06 Dollar General Site R 110-440-6522 .00 205.82 205.82
17565 Lane Council of Governme 88164 4 LU 2019 04 Sunset Hills 110-440-6522 .00 61.74 61.74
17565 Lane Council of Governme 88164 5 LU 2202 01 Dollar General Zone 110-440-6522 .00 2,696.30 2,696.30
17565 Lane Council of Governme 88164 6 Code Update 110-440-6522 .00 3,934.96 3,934.96
17565 Lane Council of Governme 88164 7 LU 2022 05 LSD Gym Expansion 110-440-6522 .00 123.49 123.49
17565 Lane Council of Governme 88164 8 Code update Notice and Printing 110-440-6522 .00 416.64 416.64
17565 Lane Council of Governme 88205 1 IT for City Hall allocation 110-410-6122 .00 674.55 674.55
17565 Lane Council of Governme 88205 2 IT for Library allocation 110-450-6122 .00 674.54 674.54
Total 17565: .00 9,467.26
17566
17566 Lane County Waste Mgmt.  PWA0001158 1 Sweeping City Streets 312-490-6128 .00 1,777.76 1,777.76
Total 17566: .00 1,777.76
17567
17567 Lowell Mini Storage JUNE 2023 1 Storage Rental Unit #L029 314-490-6705 .00 80.00 80.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



City of Lowell Check Register - General Detail Page: 4

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2023 - 6/30/2023 Jul 13, 2023 05:11PM
Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount
Total 17567: .00 80.00
17568
17568 National Business Solution IN117206 1 Copy charges - B/W 1325 110-410-6234 .00 5.57 5.57
17568 National Business Solution IN117206 2 Copy Charges - Color 300 110-410-6234 .00 12.60 12.60
17568 National Business Solution IN117206 3 Service Base JD 110-410-6124 .00 19.00 19.00
Total 17568: .00 37.17
17569
17569 Nichols, Layli 17 1 Audit Services 110-410-6110 .00 2,010.00 2,010.00
17569 Nichols, Layli 17 2 Audit Services 312-490-6110 .00 335.00 335.00
17569 Nichols, Layli 17 3 Audit Services 230-490-6110 .00 2,010.00 2,010.00
17569 Nichols, Layli 17 4 Audit Services 240-490-6110 .00 2,010.00 2,010.00
17569 Nichols, Layli 17 5 Audit Services 220-490-6110 .00 335.00 335.00
Total 17569: .00 6,700.00
17570
17570 Nichols, Layli MAY 2023 1 Consulting Services 110-410-6114 .00 728.00 728.00
17570 Nichols, Layli MAY 2023 2 Consulting Services 312-490-6114 .00 455.00 455.00
17570 Nichols, Layli MAY 2023 3 Consulting Services 230-490-6114 .00 455.00 455.00
17570 Nichols, Layli MAY 2023 4 Consulting Services 240-490-6114 .00 182.00 182.00
Total 17570: .00 1,820.00
17571
17571 Northwest Code Profession 4573 1 Building Permit Cost - May 2023 220-490-6150 .00 17,206.80 17,206.80
17571 Northwest Code Profession 4573 2 Electrical Permit Cost May 2023 220-490-6152 .00 2,772.00 2,772.00
Total 17571: .00 19,978.80
17572
17572 One Call Concepts 3050416 1 Fee for Locates 230-490-6712 .00 14.70 14.70
17572 One Call Concepts 3050416 2 Fee for Locates 240-490-6712 .00 14.70 14.70
Total 17572: .00 29.40
17573
17573 Oregon Dept.of Revenue MAY CFA 1 Criminal Fine Account - 928 110-480-6560 .00 250.00 250.00
Total 17573: .00 250.00
17574
17574 Pacific Office Automation In 5025530582 1 Postage Machine 110-410-6128 .00 44.19 4419
17574 Pacific Office Automation In 5025530582 2 Postage Machine 230-490-6128 .00 88.37 88.37
17574 Pacific Office Automation In 5025530582 3 Postage Machine 240-490-6128 .00 88.37 88.37
Total 17574: .00 220.93
17575
17575 Renewable Resource Grou 4158098,158 1 Invoice 158098 BOD TSS 240-490-6755 .00 216.00 216.00
17575 Renewable Resource Grou 4158098,158 2 Invoice 158179 E-Coli 240-490-6755 .00 68.40 68.40
17575 Renewable Resource Grou 4158098,158 3 Invoice 158261 BOD TSS 240-490-6755 .00 216.00 216.00
17575 Renewable Resource Grou 4158098,158 4 Invoice 158275 E-Coli 240-490-6755 .00 68.40 68.40

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2023 - 6/30/2023 Jul 13, 2023 05:11PM
Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount
Total 17575: .00 568.80
17576
17576 Segarra Law, LLC MAY 2023 C 1 Municipal Court Judge 110-480-6120 .00 200.00 200.00
Total 17576: .00 200.00
17577
17577 The Automation Group Inc ~ W12681 1 VFD fan for Water Plant 230-490-6324 .00 834.69 834.69
Total 17577: .00 834.69
17578
17578 Verizon Wireless 993553950 1 Cell Phone, tablet 110-410-6440 .00 91.59 91.59
17578 Verizon Wireless 993553950 2 Cell Phone, tablet 230-490-6440 .00 109.99 109.99
17578 Verizon Wireless 993553950 3 Cell Phone 240-490-6440 .00 69.18 69.18
Total 17578: .00 270.76
17579
17579 Bridge Town Market MAY 2023 1 Fuel for Mower and 2017 Ram 110-420-6710 .00 448.36 448.36
Total 17579: .00 448.36
17580
17580 Brodart Co B6606871 1 Books - 15 110-450-6780 .00 192.19 192.19
17580 Brodart Co B6606871 2 BrodartGuard 110-450-6780 .00 20.70 20.70
17580 Brodart Co B6606871 3 Cataloging and Processing 110-450-6780 .00 21.45 21.45
17580 Brodart Co B6606871 4 Freight 110-450-6780 .00 3.84 3.84
Total 17580: .00 238.18
17581
17581 City of Lowell MAY 2023 W/ 1 Water Service 110-410-6420 .00 105.19 105.19
17581 City of Lowell MAY 2023 W/ 2 Water Service 110-420-6420 .00 283.41 283.41
17581 City of Lowell MAY 2023 W/ 3 Water Service 110-450-6420 .00 7.05 7.05
17581 City of Lowell MAY 2023 W/ 4 Water Service 220-490-6420 .00 2.82 2.82
17581 City of Lowell MAY 2023 W/ 5 Water Service 230-490-6420 .00 38.10 38.10
17581 City of Lowell MAY 2023 W/ 6 Water Service 240-490-6420 .00 2,225.68 2,225.68
17581 City of Lowell MAY 2023 W/ 7 Sewer Service 110-410-6425 .00 245.06 245.06
17581 City of Lowell MAY 2023 W/ 8 Sewer Service 110-420-6425 .00 134.28 134.28
17581 City of Lowell MAY 2023 W/ 9 Sewer Service 110-450-6425 .00 16.79 16.79
17581 City of Lowell MAY 2023 W/ 10 Sewer Service 220-490-6425 .00 6.71 6.71
17581 City of Lowell MAY 2023 W/ 11 Sewer Service 230-490-6425 .00 67.14 67.14
17581 City of Lowell MAY 2023 W/ 12 Sewer Service 240-490-6425 .00 604.26 604.26
Total 17581: .00 3,736.49
17582
17582 Lane Council of Governme 88208 1 Technology Project City Hall alloc 110-410-6122 .00 345.78 345.78
17582 Lane Council of Governme 88208 2 Technology Project Library Allocat 110-450-6122 .00 1,613.76 1,613.76

Total 17582: .00 1,959.54

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount
17583
17583 Lane Electric Cooperative MAY 2023 1 Electricity 110-410-6430 .00 174.70 174.70
17583 Lane Electric Cooperative MAY 2023 2 Electricity 110-420-6430 .00 157.82 157.82
17583 Lane Electric Cooperative MAY 2023 3 Electricity 110-450-6430 .00 171.39 171.39
17583 Lane Electric Cooperative MAY 2023 4 Electricity 110-470-6326 .00 62.38 62.38
17583 Lane Electric Cooperative MAY 2023 5 Electricity 220-490-6430 .00 12.50 12.50
17583 Lane Electric Cooperative MAY 2023 6 Electricity 230-490-6430 .00 1,056.46 1,056.46
17583 Lane Electric Cooperative MAY 2023 7 Electricity 240-490-6430 .00 2,098.59 2,098.59
17583 Lane Electric Cooperative MAY 2023 8 Electricity 312-490-6430 .00 1,020.10 1,020.10
Total 17583: .00 4,753.94
17584
17584 Lane Forest Products S627655,562 1 Bark and soil for parks cleanup 110-420-6234 .00 578.00 578.00
17584 Lane Forest Products S$627655,562 2 Soil for water repair on w 2nd 230-490-6330 .00 92.00 92.00
Total 17584: .00 670.00
17585
17585 Lowell School District MAY 2023 F 1 Fuel for Quad Cab 240-490-6710 .00 203.84 203.84
17585 Lowell School District MAY 2023 F 2 Fuel for tractor 110-420-6710 .00 30.13 30.13
Total 17585: .00 233.97
17586
17586 Mid-State Industrial Inc 0203071 1 Street Sweep - Main & Lakeview 312-490-6330 .00 261.30 261.30
Total 17586: .00 261.30
17587
17587 O'Kane, Peggy PO 2/23-4/23 1 Milage - Bend OR - 275 miles @ . 110-450-6240 .00 180.13 180.13
17587 O'Kane, Peggy PO 2/23-4/23 2 Milage - Office Max - 44 Miles @. 110-450-6240 .00 28.82 28.82
17587 O'Kane, Peggy PO 2/23-4/23 3 Black Bear Diner - Conference Di 110-450-6240 .00 17.78 17.78
17587 O'Kane, Peggy PO 2/23-4/23 4 Office Max - Book Ends 110-450-8375 .00 176.35 176.35
Total 17587: .00 403.08
17588
17588 Peterson SW29008520 1 Annual inspection and Load Test 230-490-6324 .00 1,415.00 1,415.00
17588 Peterson SW29008520 2 Annual Inspection and Load Test 240-490-6324 .00 780.00 780.00
Total 17588: .00 2,195.00
17589
17589 Renewable Resource Grou 158397,1584 1 Invoice 158397 BOD TSS 240-490-6755 .00 216.00 216.00
17589 Renewable Resource Grou 158397,1584 2 Invoice 158464 E-Coli 240-490-6755 .00 68.40 68.40
17589 Renewable Resource Grou 158397,1584 3 Invoice 158578 BOD TSS 240-490-6755 .00 216.00 216.00
17589 Renewable Resource Grou 158397,1584 4 Invoice 158449 Bac-T 230-490-6755 .00 50.40 50.40
Total 17589: .00 550.80
17590
17590 SaniPac 4554989501 1 Refuse Services 230-490-6445 .00 48.18 48.18
17590 SaniPac 4554989S01 2 Refuse Services 240-490-6445 .00 48.18 48.18

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 17590: .00 96.36
17591
17591 TPJUW, PC TPJUW 5306 1 Legal Services - re Charter Comm 110-440-6128 .00 103.50 103.50
17591 TPJUW, PC TPJUW 5359 1 Legal Services Re: Crestview Est 110-440-6128 .00 3,527.00 3,527.00
Total 17591: .00 3,630.50
17592
17592 Webfoot Screenprinting 3916 1 BBJ Volunteer shirts 50 count 314-490-6290 .00 780.50 780.50
Total 17592: .00 780.50
17593
17593 Wells Fargo Financial Leas 5025427925 1 Monthly lease 110-410-6124 .00 95.96 95.96
Total 17593: .00 95.96
17594
17594 Alpine Heating & Air Condit 60706832 1 Library heat pump service & parts 110-450-6320 .00 964.00 964.00
Total 17594: .00 964.00
17595
17595 Brodart Co 332934 1 5- D Digital Lam Single Brcode 110-450-8375 .00 225.35 225.35
17595 Brodart Co 332934 2 freight 110-450-8375 .00 15.72 15.72
Total 17595: .00 241.07
17596
17596 Century Link JUNE 2023 1 Phone and Auto Dialer for Water 230-490-6440 .00 137.88 137.88
17596 Century Link JUNE 2023 2 Auto Dialer for Lift Station 240-490-6440 .00 50.79 50.79
17596 Century Link JUNE 2023 3 Internet Service 230-490-6435 .00 76.38 76.38
Total 17596: .00 265.05
17597
17597 Charter Communications 0003329060 1 Internet 240-490-6435 .00 137.98 137.98
Total 17597: .00 137.98
17598
17598 City of Lowell MAY 2023 F 1 Water Franchise fees 230-490-6760 .00 1,346.94 1,346.94
17598 City of Lowell MAY 2023 F 2 Sewer Franchise Fees 240-490-6760 .00 1,828.02 1,828.02
Total 17598: .00 3,174.96
17599
17599 Peterson SW29008522 1 Geerator Annual Maintenance W 240-490-6324 .00 1,035.00 1,035.00
Total 17599: .00 1,035.00
17600
17600 Sanders, Tim 103, 104, 10 1 Monthly DRC Fee For Collectiond 240-490-6128 .00 300.00 300.00
17600 Sanders, Tim 103, 104, 10 2 Monthly DRC Fee For Collections 240-490-6128 .00 300.00 300.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
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17600 Sanders, Tim 103, 104, 10 3 Monthly DRC Fee For Collections 240-490-6128 .00 300.00 300.00

Total 17600: .00 900.00

17601

17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 1 Zoom - regular meetings 110-410-6122 .00 15.99 15.99
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 2 Zoom - BBJ 314-490-6122 .00 15.99 15.99
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 3 OR SOS - Audit filing 110-410-6110 .00 100.00 100.00
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 4 OR SOS - Audit filing 230-490-6110 .00 62.50 62.50
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 5 OR SOS - Audit filing 240-490-6110 .00 62.50 62.50
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 6 OR SOS - Audit filing 312-490-6110 .00 12.50 12.50
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 7 OR SOS - Audit filing 220-490-6110 .00 12.50 12.50
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 8 federal Security 110-450-6128 .00 55.96 55.96
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 9 federal Security 110-410-6128 .00 23.99 23.99
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 10 federal Security - remote video se 110-450-6128 .00 123.20 123.20
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 11 federal Security - remote video se 110-410-6128 .00 52.80 52.80
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 12 dueling spoons - Employee Lunch 110-410-6290 .00 106.00 106.00
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 13 Microsoft Cloud Storage June 110-410-6230 .00 8.01 8.01
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 14 Microsoft Cloud Storage June 110-420-6234 .00 1.07 1.07
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 15 Microsoft Cloud Storage June 110-440-6230 .00 2.67 2.67
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 16 Microsoft Cloud Storage June 110-450-6230 .00 1.07 1.07
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 17 Microsoft Cloud Storage June 110-460-6234 .00 2.67 2.67
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 18 Microsoft Cloud Storage June 110-480-6230 .00 1.60 1.60
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 19 Microsoft Cloud Storage June 220-490-6230 .00 3.20 3.20
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 20 Microsoft Cloud Storage June 230-490-6230 .00 13.88 13.88
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 21 Microsoft Cloud Storage June 240-490-6230 .00 13.88 13.88
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 22 Microsoft Cloud Storage June 312-490-6230 .00 5.34 5.34
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 23 Usps - Certified- Charter/C2 re 1s 110-410-6226 .00 24.52 24.52
17601 Banner Bank JEREMY 6/2 24 USPS - Certified - Charter/C2 1st 110-410-6226 .00 6.13 6.13
17601 Banner Bank MAX 6/2023 1 Inventory Street Signs 312-490-6724 .00 150.91 150.91
17601 Banner Bank MAX 6/2023 2 Work Boots for Crew 230-490-6712 .00 175.52 175.52
17601 Banner Bank MAX 6/2023 3 Work Boots for Crew 240-490-6712 .00 175.53 175.53
17601 Banner Bank PEGGY 6/23 1 Goodwill Oak Grove - Summer re 110-450-6530 .00 13.87 13.87
17601 Banner Bank PEGGY 6/23 2 Barnes & Noble 18 books 110-450-6780 .00 201.68 201.68
17601 Banner Bank PEGGY 6/23 3 walmart - supplies 110-450-6234 .00 31.85 31.85
17601 Banner Bank PEGGY 6/23 4 Time Travelers - 2 books 110-450-6780 .00 16.00 16.00
17601 Banner Bank PEGGY 6/23 5 Goodwill 13 books 110-450-6780 .00 59.07 59.07
17601 Banner Bank PEGGY 6/23 6 iRead - Summer Reading 110-450-6530 .00 85.90 85.90
17601 Banner Bank SAM 6/23 1 BBJ Jam Labels 314-490-6814 .00 88.20 88.20
17601 Banner Bank SAM 6/23 2 Staples- Envelopes 110-410-6230 .00 12.00 12.00
17601 Banner Bank SAM 6/23 3 Staples- Envelopes 110-420-6234 .00 1.60 1.60
17601 Banner Bank SAM 6/23 4 Staples- Envelopes 110-440-6230 .00 4.00 4.00
17601 Banner Bank SAM 6/23 5 Staples- Envelopes 110-450-6234 .00 1.60 1.60
17601 Banner Bank SAM 6/23 6 Staples- Envelopes 110-460-6234 .00 4.00 4.00
17601 Banner Bank SAM 6/23 7 Staples- Envelopes 110-480-6230 .00 2.40 2.40
17601 Banner Bank SAM 6/23 8 Staples- Envelopes 220-490-6230 .00 4.80 4.80
17601 Banner Bank SAM 6/23 9 Staples- Envelopes 230-490-6230 .00 20.79 20.79
17601 Banner Bank SAM 6/23 10 Staples- Envelopes 240-490-6230 .00 20.79 20.79
17601 Banner Bank SAM 6/23 11 Staples- Envelopes 312-490-6230 .00 8.00 8.00
17601 Banner Bank SAM 6/23 12 FSP OAMR annual Conference 110-410-6240 .00 350.00 350.00
17601 Banner Bank SAM 6/23 13 Cheker - E Harris 110-420-6290 .00 26.33 26.33
17601 Banner Bank SAM 6/23 14 cheker- E Harris 110-450-6290 .00 5.27 5.27
17601 Banner Bank SAM 6/23 15 cheker- E Harris 230-490-6290 .00 5.27 5.27
17601 Banner Bank SAM 6/23 16 cheker- E Harris 230-490-6290 .00 5.26 5.26
17601 Banner Bank SAM 6/23 17 cheker- E Harris 312-490-6290 .00 10.53 10.53
17601 Banner Bank SAM 6/23 18 Finance Charge 110-410-6238 .00 5.21 5.21

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 17601: .00 2,214.35
17602
17602 Bridge Town Market JUNE 23 1 Fuel for Mower and 2017 Ram 110-420-6710 .00 105.30 105.30
Total 17602: .00 105.30
17603
17603 Cascade Columbia 870238, 869 1 Tote of Pass C 230-490-6750 .00 2,052.89 2,052.89
Total 17603: .00 2,052.89
17604
17604 Century Link JUNE 2023 4 Phone and Auto Dialer for Water 230-490-6440 .00 144.01 144.01
17604 Century Link JUNE 2023 5 Auto Dialer for Lift Station 240-490-6440 .00 51.93 51.93
17604 Century Link JUNE 2023 6 Internet Service 230-490-6435 .00 75.00 75.00
17604 Century Link JUNE-23 1 line for water tower 230-490-6440 .00 81.25 81.25
Total 17604: .00 352.19
17605
17605 Lowell School District CET Q4 22-2 1 CET Tax 110-2515 .00 4,585.25 4,585.25
Total 17605: .00 4,585.25
17606
17606 Lowell School District FUEL JUNE 1 Fuel for Quad Cab 240-490-6710 .00 79.43 79.43
Total 17606: .00 79.43
17607
17607 Mid-State Industrial Inc 0206181 1 Excavation for Leak on Lakeview 230-490-6330 .00 1,245.00 1,245.00
Total 17607: .00 1,245.00
17608
17608 One Call Concepts 3060417 1 Fee for Locates 230-490-6712 .00 11.90 11.90
17608 One Call Concepts 3060417 2 Fee for Locates 240-490-6712 .00 11.90 11.90
Total 17608: .00 23.80
17609
17609 Peterson SW29008561 1 Generator Maintenance WTP 230-490-6324 .00 686.51 686.51
Total 17609: .00 686.51
17610
17610 Renewable Resource Grou 158643,1587 1 Invoice 158643 E-Coli 240-490-6755 .00 68.40 68.40
17610 Renewable Resource Grou 158643,1587 2 Invoice 158730 BOD, TSS 240-490-6755 .00 216.00 216.00
17610 Renewable Resource Grou 158643,1587 3 Invoice 158844 E-Coli 240-490-6755 .00 68.40 68.40
17610 Renewable Resource Grou 158643,1587 4 Invoice 158968 BOD TSS 240-490-6755 .00 216.00 216.00
17610 Renewable Resource Grou 158643,1587 5 Invoice 158824 Bac-T 230-490-6755 .00 50.40 50.40
17610 Renewable Resource Grou 158643,1587 6 Invoice 158932 TOC, Alkalinity 230-490-6755 .00 200.70 200.70
17610 Renewable Resource Grou 159049,1591 1 Invoice 159049 E-Coli 240-490-6755 .00 68.40 68.40
17610 Renewable Resource Grou 159049,1591 2 Invoice 159183 BOD TSS 240-490-6755 .00 216.00 216.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount
Total 17610: .00 1,104.30
17611
17611 Sanders, Tim 106 1 Monthly DRC Fee for Collections 240-490-6128 .00 300.00 300.00
Total 17611: .00 300.00
17612
17612 SaniPac 4582060S01 1 Refuse Services 230-490-6445 .00 48.18 48.18
17612 SaniPac 4582060S01 2 Refuse Services 240-490-6445 .00 48.18 48.18
Total 17612: .00 96.36
17613
17613 Verizon Wireless 9937901694 1 Cell Phone, tablet 110-410-6440 .00 91.59 91.59
17613 Verizon Wireless 9937901694 2 Cell Phone, tablet 230-490-6440 .00 109.99 109.99
17613 Verizon Wireless 9937901694 3 Cell Phone 240-490-6440 .00 69.18 69.18
Total 17613: .00 270.76
Grand Totals: .00 142,686.22
Summary by General Ledger Account Number
GL Account Debit Credit Proof
110-2125 .00 64,648.45- 64,648.45-
110-2515 4,585.25 .00 4,585.25
110-410-6110 6,560.00 .00 6,560.00
110-410-6114 728.00 .00 728.00
110-410-6122 2,580.54 .00 2,580.54
110-410-6124 114.96 .00 114.96
110-410-6128 132.96 .00 132.96
110-410-6220 96.00 .00 96.00
110-410-6226 59.40 .00 59.40
110-410-6230 72.32 .00 72.32
110-410-6234 18.17 .00 18.17
110-410-6238 5.21 .00 5.21
110-410-6240 350.00 .00 350.00
110-410-6290 505.00 .00 505.00
110-410-6420 105.19 .00 105.19
110-410-6425 245.06 .00 245.06
110-410-6430 174.70 .00 174.70
110-410-6435 8.00 .00 8.00
110-410-6440 183.18 .00 183.18
110-410-8225 15,561.80 .00 15,561.80
110-420-6122 86.15 .00 86.15
110-420-6234 586.58 .00 586.58
110-420-6290 76.33 .00 76.33
110-420-6324 64.13 .00 64.13
110-420-6420 283.41 .00 283.41
110-420-6425 134.28 .00 134.28
110-420-6430 157.82 .00 157.82

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof
110-420-6710 583.79 .00 583.79
110-430-6118 2,673.99 .00 2,673.99
110-440-6116 170.00 .00 170.00
110-440-6122 278.71 .00 278.71
110-440-6128 3,630.50 .00 3,630.50
110-440-6230 21.45 .00 21.45
110-440-6522 8,118.17 .00 8,118.17
110-440-8225 251.32 .00 251.32
110-450-6122 2,962.85 .00 2,962.85
110-450-6128 207.13 .00 207.13
110-450-6230 113.25 .00 113.25
110-450-6234 33.45 .00 33.45
110-450-6240 893.97 .00 893.97
110-450-6290 527 .00 5.27
110-450-6320 964.00 .00 964.00
110-450-6420 7.05 .00 7.05
110-450-6425 16.79 .00 16.79
110-450-6430 171.39 .00 171.39
110-450-6530 420.88 .00 420.88
110-450-6780 755.31 .00 755.31
110-450-8225 7,930.62 .00 7,930.62
110-450-8375 417.42 .00 417.42
110-460-6234 21.45 .00 21.45
110-470-6326 62.38 .00 62.38
110-480-6120 200.00 .00 200.00
110-480-6230 12.87 .00 12.87
110-480-6560 250.00 .00 250.00

220-2125 .00 21,453.00- 21,453.00-
220-490-6110 1,142.50 .00 1,142.50
220-490-6122 283.94 .00 283.94
220-490-6150 17,206.80 .00 17,206.80
220-490-6152 2,772.00 .00 2,772.00
220-490-6230 25.73 .00 25.73
220-490-6420 2.82 .00 2.82
220-490-6425 6.71 .00 6.71
220-490-6430 12.50 .00 12.50

230-2125 .00 20,155.02- 20,155.02-
230-490-6110 6,522.50 .00 6,522.50
230-490-6114 455.00 .00 455.00
230-490-6116 255.00 .00 255.00
230-490-6122 1,604.83 .00 1,604.83
230-490-6128 88.37 .00 88.37
230-490-6230 111.43 .00 111.43
230-490-6290 10.53 .00 10.53
230-490-6324 2,936.20 .00 2,936.20
230-490-6330 1,337.00 .00 1,337.00
230-490-6420 38.10 .00 38.10
230-490-6425 67.14 .00 67.14
230-490-6430 1,056.46 .00 1,056.46
230-490-6435 151.38 .00 151.38
230-490-6440 662.62 .00 662.62
230-490-6445 96.36 .00 96.36
230-490-6712 202.12 .00 202.12
230-490-6750 2,052.89 .00 2,052.89
230-490-6755 301.50 .00 301.50
230-490-6758 858.65 .00 858.65
230-490-6760 1,346.94 .00 1,346.94

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof
240-2125 .00 21,623.89- 21,623.89-
240-490-6110 6,522.50 .00 6,522.50
240-490-6114 182.00 .00 182.00
240-490-6122 1,604.83 .00 1,604.83
240-490-6128 1,288.37 .00 1,288.37
240-490-6220 .80 .00 .80
240-490-6230 111.43 .00 111.43
240-490-6324 1,815.00 .00 1,815.00
240-490-6420 2,225.68 .00 2,225.68
240-490-6425 604.26 .00 604.26
240-490-6430 2,098.59 .00 2,098.59
240-490-6435 137.98 .00 137.98
240-490-6440 241.08 .00 241.08
240-490-6445 96.36 .00 96.36
240-490-6520 104.00 .00 104.00
240-490-6710 283.27 .00 283.27
240-490-6712 557.32 .00 557.32
240-490-6755 1,922.40 .00 1,922.40
240-490-6760 1,828.02 .00 1,828.02
312-2125 .00 9,024.08- 9,024.08-
312-490-6110 1,202.50 .00 1,202.50
312-490-6114 455.00 .00 455.00
312-490-6122 448.96 .00 448.96
312-490-6128 1,777.76 .00 1,777.76
312-490-6230 42.90 .00 42.90
312-490-6290 10.53 .00 10.53
312-490-6330 261.30 .00 261.30
312-490-6334 3,654.12 .00 3,654.12
312-490-6430 1,020.10 .00 1,020.10
312-490-6724 150.91 .00 150.91
314-2125 .00 992.28- 992.28-
314-490-6122 43.58 .00 43.58
314-490-6290 780.50 .00 780.50
314-490-6705 80.00 .00 80.00
314-490-6814 88.20 .00 88.20
410-2125 .00 927.25- 927.25-
410-490-6714 927.25 .00 927.25
430-2125 .00 927.25- 927.25-
430-490-6128 927.25 .00 927.25
440-2125 .00 2,935.00- 2,935.00-
440-490-6128 2,935.00 .00 2,935.00
Grand Totals: 142,686.22 142,686.22- .00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF City Administrator’s Office
P.O. Box 490 Lowell, OR 97452
Phone: 541-937-2157
Email: admin@ci.lowell.or.us

To: Mayor Bennett and City Council
From: Jeremy Caudle, City Administrator M E M o
Date: Monday, July 17, 2023

Re: Administrator’s report for July

This City Administrator’s report covers activities since the June 20, 2023 regular meeting. A
summary of major activities is as follows:

1. Business Oregon finalized the disbursement for the full loan amount for the 70 N. Pi-
oneer St. construction project. We received the full $230,000 balance during the last
week of June.

2. lapproved a special event permit for a fair event that took place in Rolling Rock Park
during the July 4 weekend. The approval process for this event, and the short timeline
involved, underscored to me the importance of having a special events policy. CIS has
a sample policy that we could adapt to our situation. The policy covers areas such as
insurance and indemnification. Having such a policy in place will protect the city in
case injuries or damages occur on city property during an event held by third parties.

3. On June 23, Councilors Harris, Weathers, Murray and I met with the directors of the
McKenzie Valley Long-Term Recovery Group and Locals Helping Locals. The purpose
of the meeting was to discuss how these two groups are working with McKenzie Val-
ley residents on rebuilding.

4. During the last week of June, [ met with the new owners of the vacant lot that the city
recently sold—the lot on Hyland Lane. The purpose of the meeting was to answer
questions from the new owners on what kind of development would be allowed on
the property. We also discussed the access requirements through the alley.

5. On]June 11, Lowell Rural Fire Protection Chief Lon Dragt and I met with the executive
director and public affairs officer with the Lane Regional Air Protection Agency
(LRAPA). The purpose of the meeting was for LRAPA to under the changes to the city’s
open burning ordinance that the city council approved in the fall. LRAPA’s regulations
cover each of Lane County’s municipalities, and each municipality has its own set of
regulations under LRAPA. LRAPA’s current regulations for Lowell are based on the
city’s previous open burning ordinance. This means that if a citizen conducted open
burning during city allowed times but during times that LRAPA prohibits, they could
receive a fine from LRAPA. The LRAPA representatives stated that their board is in



10.

the process of a regulation update. As part of that process, LRAPA staff will include an
update to harmonize the city’s open burning ordinance with LRAPA regulations. The
LRAPA representatives anticipate for that to occur in November, at the earliest.

Most of my time since the last meeting was focused on budget tasks, as well as re-
searching and writing the request for proposals for a new auditor. I turned in the re-
quired budget certifications for the new 2023-2024 budget to the Oregon Department
of Administrative Services, as well as the Lane County Assessor. It took me about a
week and a half of research and collaboration with the city attorney to complete the
auditor RFP. The contract in the RFP would be a good template for any independent
contractor services that we procure in the future.

Senate Bill 5506 includes an appropriation of $306,420 for water treatment plant up-
grades for the city. Both houses of the legislature passed the bill, and it now awaits
the governor’s signature. These upgrades are for the programmable logic controller.
Our new integrator of record has stated the are ready to start working once we re-
ceive confirmation that we have received the funds.

Staff and I are compiling ordinances adopted since supplement 2 with our municipal
code. It’s like that the cost to codify these ordinances will exceed $5,000. Once we
obtain a quote, we'll bring that to city council for approval.

City staff and I will be scheduling a day to conduct code compliance inspections